

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

#### FUNDS FOR STATE INSTITUTIONS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

appropriations shall be by resolution adopted by the favorable vote of at least 3 a majority of the members of the council and shall be made only upon recommendation of the eity manager. The total amount of all emergency appropriations made in any budget year shall not exceed 3% of the total operating appropriations made in the budget for that year, except upon recommendation of the city manager and approval by unanimous vote of all the members of the council.

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 162, Art. V, § 509, amended. Section 509 of Article V of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

509. Date of final adoption; failure to adopt; provision for expenditures until adopted. The budget shall be finally adopted not later than 60 90 days after the beginning of the fiscal year. Should the council take no final action on or prior to such date, the budget, as submitted, shall be deemed to have been finally adopted by the council. Before the budget has been adopted, the city council may make appropriation for current departmental expenses, chargeable to the budget for the year, when passed, to an amount sufficient to cover the necessary expenses of the various departments until the annual budget is in force.

Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1963, c. 162, Art. X, § 1006, amended. Section 1006 of Article X of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

1006. Filing nomination papers; acceptances of nominations must be filed. The nomination petitions for any one candidate shall be assembled and united into one petition and filed with the city clerk not earlier than  $\frac{30}{30}$  40 nor later than  $\frac{16}{10}$  26 calendar days before the day of election. No nomination shall be valid unless the candidate shall file with the city clerk in writing not later than  $\frac{16}{10}$  26 calendar days before the day of election, his consent, accepting the nomination, agreeing not to withdraw, and, if elected, to qualify.

Sec. 6. Effective date. Section 5 of this Act shall take effect January 1, 1968.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 38

#### AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Capital Construction and Equipment at Aroostook State College, Gorham State College, Central Maine Vocational-Technical Institute and Stevens Training Center.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, it is to the best interests of the State to take advantage of current construction prices; and

# 932CLARIFYING BORROWING PROVISIONS OF AUGUSTACHAP. 39PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Whereas, it is essential that construction be started at the earliest possible date; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$102,987 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the Bureau of Public Improvements. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

Department	1966-67
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF	
Aroostook State College Completion of Men's Dormitory	\$ 45,000
Gorham State College Completion of Upton Hall	25,887
Central Maine Vocational-Technical Institute Completion of Dormitory-Cafeteria	17,719
Total Education, Department of	\$ 88,606
MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT OF	

#### MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Stevens Training Center	
Completion of Diagnostic and Treatment Building and Cottage	14,381
1 0 0	
Total	\$102,987

Unencumbered balances. Any unencumbered balances remaining at June 30, 1967 shall not lapse but shall be carried forward until June 30, 1970.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 29, 1967

#### Chapter 39

## AN ACT Clarifying Certain Borrowing Provisions of the Charter of the City of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L., 1957, c. 169, Art. VII, § 8, amended.** The first sentence of section 8 of Article VII of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1957 is amended to read as follows: